
(01)00763000419257(10)NA

Africa:
Medtronic South Africa and
Southern Africa
Office Reception
Tel.: +27 (0) 11 677 4800
Diabetes: 24/7 Helpline:
0800 633 7867

Albania
Net Electronics Albania
Tel.: +355 697070121

Argentina:
Corpomedica S.A.
Tel.: +(11) 4 814 1333
Medtronic Directo 24/7:
+0800 333 0752

Armenia
Exiol LLC
Tel.: +374 98 92 00 11
or +374 94 38 38 52

Australia:
Medtronic Australasia Pty. Ltd.
Tel.: 1800 668 670

Bangladesh:
Sonargaon Healthcare Pvt Ltd.
Mobile: (+91)-9903995417
or (+880)-1714217131

Belarus:
Zarga Medica
Tel.: +375 29 625 07 77
or +375 44 733 30 99
Helpline: +74995830400

België/Belgique:
N.V. Medtronic Belgium S.A.
Tel.: 0800-90805

Bosnia and Herzegovina:
"Novopharma" d.o.o. Sarajevo
Tel.: +387 33 476 444
Helpline: 0800 222 33

Epsilon Research Intern. d.o.o.
Tel.: +387 51 251 037
Helpline: 0800 222 33

Brasil:
Medtronic Comercial Ltda.
Tel.: +(11) 2182-9200
Medtronic Directo 24/7:
+0800 773 9200

Bulgaria:
RSR EOOD
Tel.: +359 888993083
Helpline: +359 884504344

Canada:
Medtronic of Canada ULC
Tel.: 1-800-284-4416 (toll free/ 
sans frais

Chile:
Medtronic Chile
Tel.: +(9) 66 29 7126
Medtronic Directo 24/7:
 +1 230 020 9750
Medtronic Directo 24/7 (From 
 Santiago): +(2) 595 2942

China:
Medtronic (Shanghai)  
Management Co., Ltd.
Landline: +86 800-820-1981
Mobile Phone: +86 400-820-1981
Calling from outside China:
+86 400-820-1981

Colombia:
Medtronic Latin America Inc. Sucursal 
Colombia
Tel.: +(1) 742 7300
Medtronic Directo 24/7 
(Landline):+01 800 710 2170
Medtronic Directo 24/7:
 (Cellular): +1 381 4902

Croatia:
Mediligo d.o.o.
Tel.: +385 1 6454 295
Helpline: +385 1 4881144

Medtronic Adriatic d.o.o.
Helpline: +385 1 4881120

Česká republika:
Medtronic Czechia s.r.o.
Tel.: +420 233 059 111
Non-Stop Helpline (24/7):
 +420 233 059 059
Zákaznický servis (8:00 - 17:00):
 +420 233 059 950

Danmark:
Medtronic Danmark A/S
Tel.: +45 32 48 18 00

Deutschland:
Medtronic GmbH
Geschäftsbereich Diabetes
Telefon: +49 2159 8149-370
Telefax: +49 2159 8149-110
24-Stdn-Hotline: 0800 6464633

Eire:
Accu-Science Ltd.
Tel.: +353 45 433000

España:
Medtronic Ibérica S.A.
Tel.: +34 91 625 05 42
Fax: +34 91 625 03 90
24 horas: +34 900 120 330

Estonia:
AB Medical Group Estonia Ltd
Tel.: +372 6552310
Helpline: +372 5140694

Europe:
Medtronic Europe S.A. Europe,
Middle East and Africa HQ
Tel.: +41 (0) 21-802-7000

France:
Medtronic France S.A.S.
Tel.: +33 (0) 1 55 38 17 00

Hellas:
Medtronic Hellas S.A.
Tel.: +30 210677-9099

Hong Kong:
Medtronic International Ltd.
Tel.: +852 2919-1300
To order supplies:
 +852 2919-1322
24-hour helpline:
 +852 2919-6441

India:
India Medtronic Pvt. Ltd.
Tel.: (+91)-80-22112245 /
 32972359
Mobile: (+91)-9611633007
Patient Care Helpline:
 1800 209 6777

Indonesia:
Medtronic International Ltd.
Tel.: +65 6436 5090 or +65 6436 5000

Israel:
Medtronic
Tel. (orders): +9729972440,
 option 3 + option 1
Tel. (product support):
 +9729972440,option 2
Helpline: (17:00 - 08:00 daily/
weekends – Israel time):
 1-800-611-888

Italia:
Medtronic Italia S.p.A.
Tel: +39 02 24137 261
Fax: +39 02 24138 210
Servizio assistenza tecnica:
N° verde: 800 60 11 22

Japan: 
Medtronic Japan Co. Ltd.
Tel.: +81-3-6776-0019
24 Hr. Support Line: 0120-56-32-56

Kazakhstan:
Medtronic BV in Kazakhstan
Tel.: +7 727 311 05 80 (Almaty)
+7 717 224 48 11 (Astana)
Круглосуточная линия поддержки:
 8 800 080 5001

Latin America:
Medtronic, Inc.
Tel.: 1(305) 500-9328
Fax: 1(786) 709-4244

Latvija:
RAL SIA
Tel.: +371 67316372
Helpline (9am to 6pm):
 +371 29611419

Lithuania:
Monameda UAB
Tel.: +370 68405322
Helpline: +370 68494254

Macedonia:
Alkaloid Kons Dooel
Tel.: +389 23204438

Magyarország:
Medtronic Hungária Kft.
Tel.: +36 1 889 0688

Malaysia:
Medtronic International Ltd.
Tel.: +603 7946 9000

México:
Medtronic Servicios S. de R. L. de C.V.
Tel. (México DF): +(11) 029 058
Tel. (Interior): +01 800 000 7867
Medtronic Directo 24/7 (from 
 México DF): +(55) 36 869 787
Medtronic Directo 24/7:
 +01 800 681 1845

Middle East and North Africa:
Regional Office
Tel.: +961-1-370 670

Montenegro:
Glosarij d.o.o.
Tel.: +382 20642495

Nederland, Luxembourg:
Medtronic B.V.
Tel.: +31 (0) 45-566-8291
Gratis: 0800-3422338

New Zealand:
Medica Pacifica
Phone: 64 9 414 0318
Free Phone: 0800 106 100

Norge:
Medtronic Norge A/S
Tel.: +47 67 10 32 00
Fax: +47 67 10 32 10

Philippines:
Medtronic International Ltd.
Tel.: +65 6436 5090 or 
 +65 6436 5000

Россия:
ООО «Медтроник»
Tel.: +7 495 580 73 77
Круглосуточная линия поддержки: 
 8 800 200 76 36

Polska:
Medtronic Poland Sp. z o.o.
Tel.: +48 22 465 6934

Portugal:
Medtronic Portugal Lda
Tel.: +351 21 7245100
Fax: +351 21 7245199

Puerto Rico:
Medtronic Puerto Rico
Tel.: 787-753-5270

Republic of Korea:
Medtronic Korea, Co., Ltd.
Tel.: +82.2.3404.3600

Romania:
Medtronic Romania S.R.L.
Tel.: +40372188017
Helpline: +40 726677171

Schweiz:
Medtronic (Schweiz) AG
Tel.: + 41 (0) 31 868 0160
24-Stunden-Hotline: 0800 633333
Fax Allgemein: +41 (0)318680199

Serbia:
Epsilon Research International d.o.o.
Tel.: +381 113115554

Medtronic Serbia d.o.o.
Helpline:  +381 112095900

Singapore:
Medtronic International Ltd.
Tel.: +65 6436 5090 or +65 6436 5000

Slovenija:
Zaloker & Zaloker d.o.o.
Tel.: +386 1 542 51 11
24-urna tehnična pomoč:
+386 51316560

Slovenská republika:
Medtronic Slovakia, s.r.o.
Tel.: +421 26820 6942
HelpLine: +421 26820 6986 

Sri Lanka:
Swiss Biogenics Ltd.
Mobile: (+91)-9003077499
 or (+94)-777256760

Suomi:
Medtronic Finland Oy
Tel.: +358 20 7281 200
Help line: +358 400 100 313

Sverige:
Medtronic AB
Tel.: +46 8 568 585 20
Fax: +46 8 568 585 11

Taiwan:
Medtronic (Taiwan) Ltd.
Tel.: 02-21836000
Toll Free: +886-800-005285

Thailand:
Medtronic (Thailand) Ltd.
Tel.: +662 232 7400

Türkiye:
Medtronic Medikal Teknoloji
Ticaret Ltd. Sirketi.
Tel.: +90 216 4694330

Ukraine:
Med Ek Service TOV
Tel.: +380 50 3311898
 or: +380 50 4344346
Лінія цілодобової підтримки:
0 800 508 300

USA:
Medtronic Diabetes Global 
Headquarters
24 Hour HelpLine: +1-800-646-4633
To order supplies: +1-800-843-6687

United Kingdom:
Medtronic Ltd.
Tel.: +44 1923-205167

Österreich: 
Medtronic Österreich GmbH
Tel.: +43 (0) 1 240 44-0
24 – Stunden – Hotline: 0820 820 190
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Medtronic Extended Reservoir
EN Conformité Européenne (European Conformity). This symbol means that the device fully complies with applicable European Union Acts.

FR Conformité Européenne. Ce symbole signifie que l'appareil est entièrement conforme aux lois en vigueur de l'Union européenne.

DE Conformité Européenne (Europäische Konformität). Dieses Symbol besagt, dass das Produkt allen geltenden Vorschriften der 
Europäischen Union entspricht.

ES Conformité Européenne (Conformidad Europea). Este símbolo indica que el dispositivo cumple totalmente las leyes vigentes  
de la Unión Europea.

NL Conformité Européenne (Europese Conformiteit). Dit symbool betekent dat het product volledig voldoet aan de geldende  
Europese wetgeving.

IT Conformité Européenne (Conformità europea). Questo simbolo indica che il dispositivo è pienamente conforme alle normative 
applicabili dell'Unione europea.

NO Conformité Européenne (samsvar med europeisk standard). Dette symbolet betyr at utstyret er fullstendig i samsvar med gjeldende 
EU-rettsakter.

FI Conformité Européenne (eurooppalainen vaatimustenmukaisuus). Tämä symboli tarkoittaa, että laite on kaikilta osin Euroopan unionin 
soveltuvan lainsäädännön mukainen.

SV Conformité Européenne (Europeisk standard). Denna symbol anger att enheten uppfyller alla gällande EU-rättsakter.

DA Conformité Européenne (Europæisk Standard). Dette symbol betyder, at enheden fuldt ud overholder gældende EU-lovgivning.

PT Conformité Européenne (Conformidade Europeia). Este símbolo significa que o dispositivo está em total conformidade com as leis da 
União Europeia aplicáveis.

SL Conformité Européenne (evropska skladnost). Ta simbol pomeni, da je pripomoček v celoti skladen z veljavnimi zakoni Evropske unije.

CS Conformité Européenne (Evropská shoda). Tento symbol znamená, že zařízení zcela splňuje požadavky příslušných zákonů Evropské unie.

HU Conformité Européenne (európai megfelelőség). Ez a szimbólum azt jelenti, hogy az eszköz teljes mértékben megfelel az Európai Unió 
vonatkozó jogszabályainak.

PL Conformité Européenne (Zgodność z normami Unii Europejskiej). Ten symbol oznacza, że urządzenie spełnia wszystkie wymogi 
wynikające z właściwych aktów prawnych Unii Europejskiej.

TR Conformité Européenne (Avrupa Normlarına Uygunluk). Bu sembol, cihazın yürürlükteki Avrupa Birliği Yasalarına tam olarak uygun 
olduğunu ifade eder.

SK Conformité Européenne (Zhoda s požiadavkami EÚ). Tento symbol znamená, že pomôcka je v úplnom súlade s platnými právnymi 
predpismi Európskej únie.

EL Conformité Européenne (Ευρωπαϊκή Συμμόρφωση). Το σύμβολο αυτό σημαίνει ότι το προϊόν συμμορφώνεται πλήρως με τους ισχύοντες 
νόμους της Ευρωπαϊκής Ένωσης.

RU Conformité Européenne (Европейское соответствие). Этот символ обозначает, что устройство полностью соответствует 
требованиям применимых директив Европейского союза.

AR Conformité Européenne (مطابق للمواصفات الأوروبية). يعني هذا الرمز أن الجهاز يتوافق تمامًا مع قوانين الاتحاد الأوروبي السارية.

HE Conformité Européenne (תאימות אירופית) . סמל זה מציין שהמכשיר תואם לחלוטין את חוקי האיחוד האירופי התקפים.

Русский
Показания к применению
Данный резервуар предназначен для подкожного введения инсулина при 
использовании совместимых инсулиновых помп компании Medtronic и 
инфузионных наборов Medtronic Extended.
Информацию о совместимости см. в руководстве пользователя 
инсулиновой помпы компании Medtronic.

Противопоказания
Данный резервуар не предназначен для инфузии крови или компонентов 
крови.

Предупреждения
• Не используйте с инфузионными наборами, рассчитанными на два 

или три дня применения. Резервуар можно использовать в течение не 
более чем 7 дней только совместно с инфузионным набором Medtronic 
Extended. Использование резервуара с инфузионными наборами, 
рассчитанными на два или три дня применения, может привести к 
гипергликемии или диабетическому кетоацидозу.

• Не используйте резервуар на протяжении более 7 дней. Использование 
резервуара в течение более 7 дней может привести к недостаточному 
введению инсулина с последующей гипергликемией.

• Резервуар и ограничитель хода поршня являются стерильными, 
апирогенными и предназначены только для однократного 
использования.

• Не очищать и не стерилизовать повторно. Повторное использование 
резервуара может привести к любому из следующих событий: 
разрушению инсулина, инфицированию, неточному введению 
препарата или протечкам, которые могут повредить помпу.

• Не использовать, если упаковка открыта или повреждена.

Türkçe
Kullanım Endikasyonları
Bu rezervuar, insülinin uyumlu Medtronic insülin pompaları ve Medtronic 
Extended infüzyon setlerinden subkütan infüzyonu için endikedir.
Uyumluluk için Medtronic insülin pompanızın kullanıcı kılavuzuna bakın.

Kontrendikasyonlar
Bu rezervuar kan ya da kan ürünleri infüzyonu için kontrendikedir.

Uyarılar
• İki ya da üç gün için tasarlanmış infüzyon setleri ile kullanmayın. Rezervuar 

Medtronic Extended infüzyon setinin kullanımı ile sadece yedi güne kadar 
süreyle kullanılabilir. Rezervuarın iki ya da üç gün için tasarlanmış infüzyon 
setleri ile kullanılması hiperglisemiye ya da diyabetik ketoasidoza neden 
olabilir.

• Rezervuarı yedi günden uzun süre boyunca kullanmayın. Rezervuarın 
yedi günden uzun süreyle kullanılması, çok az insülin iletilmesiyle 
sonuçlanarak hiperglisemiye neden olabilir.

• Rezervuar ve aktarma muhafazası, sterildir, pirojenik değildir ve yalnızca  
tek kullanımlıktır.

• Temizlemeyin ya da yeniden sterilize etmeyin. Rezervuarın yeniden 
kullanılması şunlardan herhangi birine yol açabilir: insülin bozunması, 
enfeksiyon, hatalı ilaç iletimi veya pompaya hasar verebilecek sızıntılar.

• Ambalaj açılmışsa ya da hasar görmüşse kullanmayın.
• Aktarma muhafazasını güvenli bir biçimde keskin aletler kabına atın.
• Rezervuarda kalan havanın çıkarılmaması ilacın doğru şekilde iletilmemesine 

neden olabilir.
• Hortum konektörünün içine insülin veya herhangi bir sıvı girerse bu, 

pompanın infüzyon setinin dolumunu gereken şekilde yapmasına imkan 
veren deliklerin geçici olarak tıkanmasına neden olabilir. Bu durum, çok 
az veya çok fazla insülin iletilmesiyle sonuçlanarak hiperglisemi ya 

Čeština
Indikace pro použití
Tento zásobník je určen k aplikaci podkožní infuze inzulinu prostřednictvím 
kompatibilních inzulinových pump Medtronic a infuzních setů Medtronic 
Extended.
Informace o kompatibilitě naleznete v uživatelské příručce k inzulinové  
pumpě Medtronic.

Kontraindikace
Použití tohoto zásobníku k infuzi krve nebo krevních produktů je kontraindikováno.

Varování
• Nepoužívejte s infuzními sety pro dvoudenní nebo třídenní použití. Zásobník 

se smí používat výhradně maximálně po dobu sedmi dnů spolu s infuzním 
setem Medtronic Extended. Použití zásobníku s infuzními sety pro dvoudenní 
nebo třídenní použití může vést k hyperglykémii nebo k diabetické 
ketoacidóze.

• Zásobník nepoužívejte déle než sedm dnů. Při použití zásobníku po dobu delší 
sedmi dnů by mohlo dojít k výdeji příliš malého množství inzulinu, což může 
způsobit hyperglykémii.

• Zásobník a přepouštěcí pouzdro jsou sterilní, apyrogenní a určené pouze 
k jednorázovému použití.

• Nečistěte, ani opětovně nesterilizujte. Opětovné použití zásobníku může vést 
k jakékoli z následujících situací: znehodnocení inzulinu, infekce, nesprávné 
podání nebo únik léku, což může poškodit pumpu.

• Je-li obal otevřen nebo poškozen, výrobek nepoužívejte.
• Přepouštěcí pouzdro bezpečně odložte do kontejneru na ostrý odpad.
• Neodstraníte-li ze zásobníku zachycený vzduch, může dojít k nesprávné 

aplikaci léku.
• Pokud do konektoru hadičky vnikne inzulin nebo jakákoli jiná kapalina, může 

dojít k dočasnému zablokování větracích otvorů, které pumpě umožňují 

Dansk
Indikationer for brug
Denne sprøjte er indikeret til subkutan infusion af insulin fra kompatible 
Medtronic insulinpumper og Medtronic Extended infusionssæt.
Se brugsanvisningen til insulinpumpen fra Medtronic vedrørende kompatibilitet.

Kontraindikationer
Denne sprøjte er kontraindikeret for infusion af blod eller blodprodukter.

Advarsler
• Brug ikke med to- eller tre-dages infusionssæt. Sprøjten må kun bruges i 

op til syv (7) dage ved brug at Medtronic Extended infusionssæt. Brug af 
sprøjten med to- eller tre-dages infusionssæt kan forårsage hyperglykæmi 
eller diabetisk ketoacidose.

• Brug ikke sprøjten i mere end syv dage. Brug af sprøjten i mere end syv 
dage kan medføre, at der afgives for lidt insulin, hvilket kan forårsage 
hyperglykæmi.

• Sprøjte og overføringsled er sterile, ikke-pyrogene og kun til engangsbrug.
• Må ikke rengøres eller resteriliseres. Genbrug af sprøjten kan føre til enhver 

af følgende: insulinforringelse, infektion, unøjagtig afgivelse af lægemiddel 
eller utætheder, som kan forårsage skade på pumpen.

• Må ikke anvendes, hvis emballagen er blevet åbnet eller beskadiget.
• Overføringsleddet skal bortskaffes i en sikker beholder til skarpe genstande.
• Hvis luftbobler ikke fjernes fra sprøjten, kan det medføre unøjagtig dosering 

af lægemiddel.
• Hvis der trænger insulin eller anden væske ind i slangeforbindelsen, kan 

dette midlertidigt blokere for udluftningshullerne, som gør at pumpen kan 
fylde infusionssættet korrekt op. Dette kan medføre, at der afgives for 
lidt eller for meget insulin, hvilket kan forårsage hyperglykæmi 
eller hypoglykæmi. Sker dette, skal der startes forfra med en ny sprøjte  
og et nyt infusionssæt.

עברית
התוויות לשימוש

מכל זה מותווה לשימוש לעירוי תת-עורי של אינסולין ממשאבות 
 Medtronic Extended וסטים לעירוי Medtronic אינסולין של

תואמים.
מידע לגבי תאימות נמצא במדריך למשתמש של משאבת 

.Medtronic האינסולין של
התוויות-נגד

קיימת התוויית-נגד לשימוש במכל זה לעירוי דם או תוצריו.
אזהרות

 אין להשתמש עם סטים לעירוי המיועדים לשימוש במשך • 
 Medtronic יומיים או שלושה. כאשר משתמשים בסט העירוי
Extended ניתן להשתמש במכל עד שבעה ימים לכל היותר. 

השימוש במכל עם סטים לעירוי המיועדים לשימוש במשך 
יומיים או שלושה עלול לגרום להיפרגליקמיה או לחמצת 

קטוטית סוכרתית.
 אין להשתמש במכל במשך יותר משבעה ימים. שימוש במכל • 

זה במשך יותר משבעה ימים עלול לגרום להעברת כמות 
קטנה מדי של אינסולין, העלולה לגרום להיפרגליקמיה.

 המכל ומגן ההעברה סטריליים, לא פירוגניים, ומיועדים • 
לשימוש חד-פעמי בלבד.

 אין לנקות או לעקר מחדש. שימוש חוזר במכל עשוי לגרום לכל • 
אחד מהדברים הבאים: פירוק אינסולין, זיהום, מתן לא מדויק 

של תרופה, או דליפות העשויות לפגוע במשאבה.
אין להשתמש אם האריזה נפתחה או ניזוקה.• 
השלך את מגן ההעברה בצורה בטוחה למכל לחפצים חדים.• 
 כשל בהוצאת האוויר הלכוד במכל עלול להוביל למתן לא • 

מדויק של תרופה.

Slovenčina
Indikácie použitia
Tento zásobník je určený na subkutánne infúzne podávanie inzulínu pomocou 
kompatibilných inzulínových púmp od spoločnosti Medtronic a infúznych súprav 
Medtronic Extended.
Informácie o kompatibilite nájdete v používateľskej príručke k inzulínovej pumpe 
od spoločnosti Medtronic.

Kontraindikácie
Tento zásobník je kontraindikovaný na infúzne podanie krvi alebo krvných 
produktov.

Varovania
• Nepoužívajte s dvoj- alebo trojdňovými infúznymi súpravami. Zásobník sa 

môže používať až sedem dní výhradne s použitím infúznej súpravy Medtronic 
Extended. Použitie zásobníka s dvoj- alebo trojdňovými infúznymi súpravami 
môže viesť k hyperglykémii alebo diabetickej ketoacidóze.

• Zásobník nepoužívajte dlhšie než sedem dní. Ak budete zásobník používať 
dlhšie než sedem dní, môže dôjsť k podaniu nedostatočného množstva 
inzulínu, čo môže spôsobiť hyperglykémiu.

• Zásobník a chránič sú sterilné a nepyrogénne pomôcky určené len na 
jednorazové použitie.

• Nečistite ani opakovane nesterilizujte. Opätovné použitie zásobníka môže 
viesť k niektorému z týchto problémov: degradácia inzulínu, infekcia, podanie 
nepresnej dávky lieku alebo presakovanie, ktoré môže poškodiť pumpu.

• Zariadenie nepoužívajte, ak je balenie otvorené alebo poškodené.
• Prepravný chránič vyhoďte bezpečne do nádoby určenej na ostré predmety.
• Ak zo zásobníka neodstránite vzduchové bubliny, môže dôjsť k podaniu 

nepresnej dávky lieku.
• Ak sa inzulín alebo akákoľvek iná tekutina dostane do vnútra konektora 

hadičky, môže spôsobiť dočasné zablokovanie prieduchov, ktoré pumpe 

Magyar
Javallatok
A tartály inzulin beadására szolgál szubkután infúzió formájában, kompatibilis 
Medtronic inzulinpumpákból és Medtronic Extended infúziós szerelékekből.
A kompatibilitás vonatkozásában tekintse át Medtronic inzulinpumpája 
használati útmutatóját.

Ellenjavallatok
A tartály vér vagy vérkészítmények infúziójára nem használható.

Figyelmeztetések
• Ne használja két- vagy háromnapos infúziós szerelékekkel. A tartályt 

legfeljebb csak 7 napig lehet használni a Medtronic Extended infúziós 
szerelékkel. Ha a tartályt két- vagy háromnapos infúziós szerelékekkel 
használják, az hiperglikémiához, illetve diabéteszes ketoacidózishoz vezethet.

• Ne használja a tartályt 7 napnál tovább. A tartály 7 napnál hosszabb  
ideig tartó használata túl kevés inzulin adagolását eredményezheti, 
ami hiperglikémiát okozhat.

• Az egyszer használatos tartály és a védőgyűrű steril és nem pirogén.
• Ne tisztítsa meg és ne sterilizálja újra. A tartály ismételt felhasználása 

a következő valamelyikének az előfordulásához vezethet: az inzulin 
minőségének romlása, fertőzés, nem megfelelő gyógyszeradagolás,  
esetleg olyan szivárgás, ami a pumpa károsodását okozhatja.

• Tilos felhasználni, ha a csomagolás sérült vagy azt felbontották.
• Dobja a védőgyűrűt az éles eszközök tárolására való edénybe.
• A tartályban rekedt levegő nem megfelelő gyógyszeradagoláshoz vezethet.
• Ha inzulin vagy más folyadék jut a csőcsatlakozó belsejébe, az ideiglenesen 

elzárhatja a csatlakozó azon nyílásait, melyek lehetővé teszik, hogy a pumpa  
megfelelően feltöltse az infúziós szereléket. Ez túl sok vagy túl kevés  
inzulin adagolását eredményezheti, ami hipo- vagy hiperglikémiát  
 

Português
Indicações de utilização
Este reservatório está indicado para a infusão subcutânea de insulina através de 
bombas de insulina da Medtronic e conjuntos de infusão Medtronic Extended 
compatíveis.
Consulte o guia do utilizador da sua bomba de insulina da Medtronic para 
verificar a compatibilidade.

Contraindicações
Este reservatório não é indicado para a infusão de sangue ou produtos 
sanguíneos.

Avisos
• Não utilize com conjuntos de infusão que tenham dois ou três dias.  

O reservatório só pode ser utilizado até sete dias no máximo ao utilizar  
o conjunto de infusão Medtronic Extended. A utilização do reservatório  
com conjuntos de infusão de dois ou três dias pode causar hiperglicemia  
ou cetoacidose diabética.

• Não utilize o reservatório durante mais de sete dias. Utilizar o reservatório 
durante mais de sete dias pode resultar numa administração insuficiente  
de insulina e causar hiperglicemia.

• O reservatório e a proteção de transferência são estéreis, apirogénicos e 
destinam-se a uma utilização única.

• Não limpe nem reesterilize. A reutilização do reservatório pode levar a 
qualquer uma das seguintes situações: degradação da insulina, infeção, 
administração incorreta da medicação ou fugas que podem danificar a 
bomba de insulina.

• Não utilizar se a embalagem estiver aberta ou danificada.
• Elimine de modo seguro a proteção de transferência num recipiente para 

objetos cortantes.

 العربية
دواعي الاستعمال

 هذا الخزان مخصص للتشريب تحت الجلدي للإنسولين من مضخات الإنسولين 
من Medtronic وأدوات التشريب Medtronic Extended المتوافقة.

ارجع إلى دليل مستخدم مضخة الإنسولين من Medtronic للتوافق.
موانع الاستعمال

يمُنع استعمال هذا الخزان لنقل الدم أو منتجاته.
تحذيرات

 لا تستخدمه مع أدوات التشريب التي يتم استبدالها كل يومين أو ثلاثة • 
أيام. يتم استخدام الخزان لما يصل إلى 7 أيام فقط، في حال استخدام أداة 

التشريب Medtronic Extended. قد يؤدي استخدام الخزان مع 
أدوات التشريب التي يتم استبدالها كل يومين أو ثلاثة أيام إلى زيادة سكر 

الدم أو الحماض الكيتوني السكري.
 لا تستخدم الخزان لمدة تزيد عن سبعة أيام. فقد يؤدي استخدام الخزان • 

لأكثر من سبعة أيام إلى ضخ كمية قليلة جدًا من الإنسولين، مما قد يؤدي 
إلى زيادة سكر الدم.

 الخزان ووقاء النقل معقمين ولا تنتج عنهما حرارة شديدة ومصممان • 
للاستعمال لمرة واحدة فقط.

  لا تقم بتنظيفه أو إعادة تعقيمه. إعادة استعمال الخزان قد تؤدي إلى حدوث • 
أي مما يلي: انحلال الإنسولين و/أو العدوى و/أو توصيل الدواء بشكل غير 

دقيق و/أو حدوث تسريبات وهو ما قد يتُلف المضخة.
لا يسُتعمل إذا كانت العبوة مفتوحة أو بها تلف.• 
تخلص من وقاء النقل بطريقة آمنة في حاوية التخلص من الأدوات الحادة.• 
 قد يؤدي الإخفاق في تفريغ الهواء المحبوس من الخزان إلى توصيل الدواء • 

بشكل غير دقيق.
 إذا تسرب الإنسولين أو أي سائل إلى موصل الأنبوب، فقد تتعرض فتحات • 

التهوية التي تتيح للمضخة ملء أداة التشريب على نحو ملائم - للانسداد 
 المؤقت. وقد يؤدي ذلك إلى ضخ كمية قليلة جدًا أو كبيرة جدًا من الإنسولين، 

Ελληνικά
Ενδείξεις χρήσης
Η παρούσα δεξαμενή ενδείκνυται για την υποδόρια έγχυση ινσουλίνης  
από συμβατές αντλίες ινσουλίνης της Medtronic και συμβατά σετ έγχυσης 
Medtronic Extended.
Σχετικά με τη συμβατότητα ανατρέξτε στον οδηγό χρήσης της δικής σας  
αντλίας ινσουλίνης της Medtronic.

Αντενδείξεις
Η παρούσα δεξαμενή αντενδείκνυται για την έγχυση αίματος ή προϊόντων 
αίματος.

Προειδοποιήσεις
• Μην τη χρησιμοποιείτε με σετ έγχυσης των δύο ή τριών ημερών. Η δεξαμενή 

μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί μόνο για έως επτά ημέρες παράλληλα με τη χρήση 
του σετ έγχυσης Medtronic Extended. Η χρήση της δεξαμενής με σετ έγχυσης 
των δύο ή τριών ημερών μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε υπεργλυκαιμία ή διαβητική 
κετοξέωση.

• Μη χρησιμοποιείτε τη δεξαμενή για περισσότερο από επτά ημέρες.  
Η χρήση της δεξαμενής για περισσότερες από επτά ημέρες ενδέχεται  
να έχει ως αποτέλεσμα να χορηγηθεί πολύ μικρή ποσότητα ινσουλίνης,  
το οποίο ενδέχεται να προκαλέσει υπεργλυκαιμία.

• Η δεξαμενή και η ασφάλεια μεταφοράς είναι στείρες, μη πυρετογόνες  
και προορίζονται για μία μόνο χρήση.

• Μην καθαρίζετε και μην επαναποστειρώνετε. Η επαναχρησιμοποίηση της 
δεξαμενής μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε οτιδήποτε από τα ακόλουθα: αποδόμηση 
της ινσουλίνης, μόλυνση, μη ορθή χορήγηση του φαρμάκου ή διαρροές που 
ενδέχεται να προκαλέσουν βλάβη στην αντλία.

• Μην την χρησιμοποιείτε εάν η συσκευασία έχει ανοιχτεί ή έχει υποστεί βλάβη.
• Απορρίψτε με ασφάλεια την ασφάλεια μεταφοράς σε δοχείο αιχμηρών 

αντικειμένων.

Polski
Wskazania do stosowania
Ten zbiornik jest przeznaczony do podskórnego podawania insuliny ze zgodnych 
pomp insulinowych firmy Medtronic i zestawów infuzyjnych Medtronic Extended.
Informacje na temat zgodności zawiera podręcznik użytkownika pompy 
insulinowej firmy Medtronic.

Przeciwwskazania
Stosowanie tego zbiornika do prowadzenia przetoczeń krwi lub produktów 
krwiopochodnych jest przeciwwskazane.

Ostrzeżenia
• Nie używać z zestawami infuzyjnymi stosowanymi przez dwa lub trzy 

dni. Zbiornik może być stosowany przez maksymalnie siedem dni razem 
z zestawem infuzyjnym Medtronic Extended. Stosowanie zbiornika 
z zestawami infuzyjnymi, które są używane przez dwa lub trzy dni,  
może doprowadzić do hiperglikemii lub cukrzycowej kwasicy ketonowej.

• Zbiornika nie stosować przez więcej niż siedem dni. Stosowanie zbiornika 
przez okres dłuższy niż siedem dni może doprowadzić do podania zbyt małej 
dawki insuliny i wywołać hiperglikemię.

• Zbiornik oraz osłona przelewu są sterylne, niepirogenne oraz przeznaczone 
wyłącznie do jednorazowego użycia.

• Nie należy go czyścić ani ponownie sterylizować. Wielokrotne używanie 
zbiornika może spowodować: obniżenie jakości insuliny, zakażenie, 
niedokładne podawanie leków lub wycieki, co z kolei może doprowadzić  
do uszkodzenia pompy.

• Nie używać, jeśli opakowanie zostało otwarte lub uszkodzone.
• Osłonę przelewu należy wyrzucić do pojemnika na odpady ostre.
• Nieusunięcie powietrza uwięzionego w zbiorniku może być przyczyną 

niedokładnego podawania leku.

Slovenščina
Indikacije za uporabo
Ta rezervoar je namenjen subkutanemu infundiranju zdravil iz združljivih 
inzulinskih črpalk Medtronic in infuzijskih setov Medtronic Extended.
Za informacije o združljivosti glejte navodila za uporabo inzulinske črpalke 
Medtronic.

Kontraindikacije
Rezervoar ni namenjen infundiranju krvi ali krvnih izdelkov.

Opozorila
• Ne uporabljajte z infuzijskimi seti za dvo- ali tridnevno uporabo. Rezervoar se 

lahko uporablja do sedem dni samo z infuzijskim setom Medtronic Extended. 
Uporaba rezervoarja z infuzijskimi seti za dvo- ali tridnevno uporabo lahko 
povzroči hiperglikemijo ali diabetično ketoacidozo.

• Rezervoarja ne uporabljajte več kot sedem dni. Če rezervoar uporabljate več 
kot sedem dni, lahko to povzroči dovajanje premajhnega odmerka inzulina, 
kar lahko vodi v hiperglikemijo.

• Rezervoar in zaščitno varovalo sta sterilna, apirogena in namenjena samo za 
enkratno uporabo.

• Ne čistite in ne sterilizirajte znova. Ponovna uporaba rezervoarja lahko 
povzroči karkoli od tega: degradacijo inzulina, okužbo, nenatančno dovajanje 
zdravila ali puščanje, zaradi česar lahko pride do poškodbe črpalke.

• Pripomočka ne uporabljajte, če je embalaža odprta ali poškodovana.
• Zaščitno varovalo varno zavrzite v posodo za ostre odpadke.
• Če ne odstranite ujetega zraka iz rezervoarja, lahko pride do nenatančnega 

dovajanja zdravila.
• Če pridejo inzulin ali druge tekočine v stik z notranjostjo konektorja 

infuzijskega seta, lahko začasno zamašijo oddušnike, skozi katere polnite 
infuzijski set. Če se oddušniki zamašijo, lahko pride do dovajanja 
premajhnega ali prevelikega odmerka inzulina, kar lahko 

• Осторожно выбросьте ограничитель хода поршня в емкость, 
предназначенную для утилизации острых предметов.

• Не оставляйте воздух в резервуаре. Несоблюдение данного правила 
может привезти к неточному введению препарата.

• Если инсулин или любая другая жидкость попадет внутрь коннектора 
трубки, она может временно заблокировать отверстия, которые 
позволяют помпе правильно заполнять инфузионный набор. 
Это может привести к недостаточному или чрезмерному 
введению инсулина, что может вызвать гипергликемию или 
гипогликемию. Если это произошло, начните процедуру заново  
с использованием нового резервуара и инфузионного набора.

• С этим резервуаром необходимо использовать только инсулин 
короткого действия U-100 в соответствии с назначением врача.

Меры предосторожности
• Перед использованием резервуара Medtronic Extended внимательно 

прочитайте все инструкции.
• Перед заполнением резервуара инсулин должен иметь комнатную 

температуру.
• Используйте резервуар сразу после заполнения. Не хранить!
• После замены резервуара и инфузионного набора проверьте их 

герметичность.
• Первые установки выполняйте под контролем лечащего врача.

Гарантия
Посетите http://www.medtronicdiabetes.com/warranty.
© Medtronic, 2020. Все права защищены. Название Medtronic, логотип Medtronic 
и слоган "Further, Together" являются торговыми марками / товарными знаками 
компании Medtronic. Все прочие бренды являются торговыми марками / 
товарными знаками компании Medtronic.

da hipoglisemiye neden olabilir. Bu durum meydana gelirse, yeni bir 
rezervuar ve infüzyon setiyle baştan başlayın.

• Bu rezervuar ile sadece hızlı etkili U - 100 insülin, hekiminizin reçete ettiği 
şekilde kullanılmalıdır.

Önlemler
• Medtronic Extended Rezervuarı kullanmadan önce tüm talimatları 

dikkatle okuyun.
• Rezervuar doldurulmadan önce insülin oda sıcaklığında olmalıdır.
• Rezervuar doldurulduktan sonra bir an önce kullanın. Daha sonra 

kullanım için saklamayın.
• Rezervuar ve infüzyon setini değiştirdikten sonra sızıntı olup olmadığını 

kontrol edin.
• İlk kurulumunuzu sağlık uzmanınız yanınızdayken gerçekleştirin.

Garanti
http://www.medtronicdiabetes.com/warranty adresini ziyaret edin.
© 2020 Medtronic. Tüm hakları saklıdır. Medtronic, Medtronic logosu ve  
Further, Together Medtronic şirketinin ticari markalarıdır. Diğer tüm markalar  
bir Medtronic şirketinin ticari markasıdır.

správně naplnit infuzní set. To může vést k výdeji příliš nízkého 
nebo příliš vysokého množství inzulinu, což může způsobit 
hyperglykémii nebo hypoglykémii. Dojde-li k tomu, začněte znovu 
s novým zásobníkem a infuzním setem.

• S tímto zásobníkem lze používat výhradně inzulin, který vám předepsal 
lékař, tj. rychle působící inzulin U-100.

Zvláštní upozornění
• Před použitím zásobníku Medtronic Extended si pečlivě přečtěte  

všechny pokyny.
• Před plněním zásobníku by inzulin měl mít pokojovou teplotu.
• Po naplnění zásobník ihned použijte. Neskladujte jej.
• Po výměně zásobníku a infuzního setu zkontrolujte, zda nejsou  

přítomny netěsnosti.
• První nastavení systému proveďte pod dohledem lékaře.

Záruka
Informace získáte na adrese http://www.medtronicdiabetes.com/warranty.
© 2020 Medtronic. Všechna práva vyhrazena. Medtronic, logo Medtronic a  
Further, Together jsou ochranné známky společnosti Medtronic. Všechny ostatní  
značky jsou ochrannými známkami společnosti Medtronic.

• Brug kun hurtigvirkende U-100-insulin, som ordineret af din læge,  
med denne sprøjte.

Forholdsregler
• Læs omhyggeligt alle anvisninger, inden Medtronic Extended sprøjten 

anvendes.
• Insulin skal opbevares ved stuetemperatur inden opfyldning af sprøjten.
• Når sprøjten er fuld, skal den bruges med det samme. Skal ikke 

opbevares.
• Kontrollér for utætheder, når sprøjten og infusionssættet er blevet 

udskiftet.
• Første opsætning bør udføres sammen med dit sundhedspersonale.

Garanti
Besøg http://www.medtronicdiabetes.com/warranty.
© 2020 Medtronic. Alle rettigheder forbeholdes. Medtronic, logoet for Medtronic samt 
Further, Together er varemærker tilhørende Medtronic. Alle andre mærker er varemærker 
tilhørende en Medtronic-virksomhed.

 אם אינסולין, או נוזל כלשהו, חודר לתוך מחבר הצינורית, • 
הוא עלול לחסום זמנית את הפתחים המאפשרים למשאבה 

למלא כהלכה את סט העירוי. חסימה זו עלולה לגרום 
להעברת כמות קטנה או גדולה מדי של אינסולין, העלולה 

לגרום להיפרגליקמיה או להיפוגליקמיה. במקרה זה, 
התחל שוב תוך שימוש במכל וסט עירוי חדשים.

 • ,U-100 עם מכל זה יש להשתמש רק באינסולין קצר טווח 
כפי שרשם הרופא שלך.

אמצעי זהירות
 קרא בעיון את כל ההוראות לפני השימוש במכל • 

.Medtronic Extended

לפני מילוי המכל, על האינסולין להיות בטמפרטורת החדר.• 
יש להשתמש במכל מיד לאחר מילויו. אין לאחסן.• 
אחרי החלפת המכל וסט העירוי, ודא שאין דליפות.• 
  הגדר את ההגדרה הראשונה בנוכחות איש הצוות • 

הרפואי המטפל בך.
אחריות

 בקר בכתובת 
.http://www.medtronicdiabetes.com/warranty

 Medtronic 2020 ©. כל הזכויות שמורות. Medtronic, הלוגו 
 של Medtronic וכן Further, Together הם סימנים מסחריים 

 של Medtronic. כל המותגים האחרים הם סימני מסחר של 
.Medtronic חברת

umožňujú správne naplniť infúznu súpravu. Výsledkom môže byť 
podanie nedostatočného alebo nadbytočného množstva inzulínu, 
ktoré môže spôsobiť hyperglykémiu alebo hypoglykémiu. V tomto 
prípade použite nový zásobník a infúznu súpravu.

• S týmto zásobníkom používajte len rýchlo účinkujúci inzulín U-100 podľa 
pokynov lekára.

Preventívne opatrenia
• Pred použitím zásobníka Medtronic Extended si pozorne prečítajte  

všetky pokyny.
• Inzulín má mať pred plnením zásobníka izbovú teplotu.
• Po naplnení zásobník okamžite použite. Neskladujte.
• Po výmene zásobníka a infúznej súpravy skontrolujte, či nedochádza 

k presakovaniu.
• Prvé nastavenie vykonajte v prítomnosti zdravotníckeho pracovníka.

Záruka
Navštívte stránku http://www.medtronicdiabetes.com/warranty.
© 2020 Medtronic. Všetky práva vyhradené. Medtronic, logo Medtronic  
a Further, Together sú ochranné známky spoločnosti Medtronic. Všetky ostatné  
značky sú ochrannými známkami spoločnosti Medtronic.

okozhat. Amennyiben ez megtörténik, kezdje újra a műveletet új 
tartállyal és infúziós szerelékkel.

• Ezzel a tartállyal kizárólag a kezelőorvosa által felírt, 100 egységes,  
gyors hatású inzulin használandó.

Óvintézkedések
• Mielőtt használatba venné a Medtronic Extended tartályt, olvassa végig 

figyelmesen az utasításokat.
• A tartály feltöltése előtt az inzulinnak fel kell vennie a szobahőmérsékletet.
• A tartályt a feltöltés után azonnal vegye használatba. Ne tárolja.
• A tartály és az infúziós szerelék cseréje után ellenőrizze, hogy nincs-e 

szivárgás.
• Az első összeszerelést egészségügyi szakember jelenlétében végezze.

Szavatosság
Látogasson el a http://www.medtronicdiabetes.com/warranty oldalra.
© 2020 Medtronic. Minden jog fenntartva. A Medtronic, a Medtronic-logó, valamint 
a Further, Together jelzés a Medtronic védjegye. Minden egyéb márka a Medtronic 
tagvállalatokhoz tartozó védjegy.

• Se não remover o ar do reservatório, pode ocorrer a administração 
incorreta de medicamentos.

• Se entrar insulina ou qualquer líquido no conector do cateter, pode 
entupir temporariamente a ventilação que permite que a bomba de 
insulina encha devidamente o conjunto de infusão. Tal pode resultar 
numa administração insuficiente ou excessiva de insulina, 
podendo causar hiperglicemia ou hipoglicemia. Se tal ocorrer, 
recomece com um novo reservatório e conjunto de infusão.

• Neste reservatório apenas deve ser usada insulina U-100 de ação rápida, 
conforme prescrição do seu médico.

Precauções
• Leia atentamente todas as instruções antes de utilizar o reservatório 

Medtronic Extended.
• A insulina deve estar à temperatura ambiente antes de encher o 

reservatório.
• Uma vez enchido, o reservatório deve ser utilizado prontamente.  

Não o guarde.
• Verifique se existem fugas após a substituição do reservatório e do 

conjunto de infusão.
• Efetue a primeira configuração na presença do seu profissional de saúde.

Garantia
Visite http://www.medtronicdiabetes.com/warranty.
© 2020 Medtronic. Todos os direitos reservados. Medtronic, o logótipo Medtronic e 
Further, Together são marcas comerciais da Medtronic. Todas as outras marcas são marcas 
comerciais de uma empresa Medtronic.

مما قد يؤدي إلى زيادة سكر الدم أو نقص سكر الدم. وإذا حدث ذلك، فابدأ 
مجددًا باستخدام خزان وجهاز تسريب جديدين.

 يجب استخدام الإنسولين سريع المفعول بتركيز  U-100   ) 100 وحدة(   • 
فقط مع هذا الخزان وذلك وفقاً لتعليمات الطبيب.

احتياطات
 • Medtronic اقرأ جميع الإرشادات بعناية قبل استخدام خزان

.Extended

يجب أن يكون الإنسولين في درجة حرارة الغرفة قبل ملء الخزان.• 
بمجرد ملء الخزان، استخدمه على الفور. لا تخزنه.• 
افحص وجود أي تسرب بعد تغيير الخزان وجهاز التشريب.• 
قم بإجراء الإعداد الأولي في وجود أخصائي العناية الصحية.• 

الضمان
.http://www.medtronicdiabetes.com/warranty راجع
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جميع العلامات التجارية الأخرى هي علامات تجارية تابعة لإحدى الشركات التابعة لـ 
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• Η αποτυχία απομάκρυνσης παγιδευμένου αέρα από τη δεξαμενή ενδέχεται 
να προκαλέσει μη ορθή χορήγηση φαρμάκου.

• Εάν ινσουλίνη, ή οποιουδήποτε είδους υγρό, μπει στο εσωτερικό του 
συνδέσμου της σωλήνωσης, μπορεί να αποφράξει προσωρινά τις οπές 
εξαερισμού που επιτρέπουν στην αντλία να γεμίσει σωστά το σετ έγχυσης. 
Αυτό ενδέχεται να έχει ως αποτέλεσμα να χορηγηθεί πολύ 
μικρή ή πολύ μεγάλη ποσότητα ινσουλίνης, το οποίο μπορεί 
να προκαλέσει υπεργλυκαιμία ή υπογλυκαιμία. Εάν συμβεί αυτό, 
ξεκινήστε από την αρχή με μια νέα δεξαμενή και νέο σετ έγχυσης.

• Σε αυτή τη δεξαμενή θα πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται μόνο ινσουλίνη ταχείας 
δράσης U-100, όπως έχει συνταγογραφήσει ο ιατρός σας.

Προφυλάξεις
• Διαβάστε προσεκτικά όλες τις οδηγίες πριν χρησιμοποιήσετε τη δεξαμενή 

Medtronic Extended.
• Η ινσουλίνη θα πρέπει να βρίσκεται σε θερμοκρασία δωματίου πριν από 

την πλήρωση της δεξαμενής.
• Μόλις γεμίσει η δεξαμενή, χρησιμοποιήστε αμέσως. Μην αποθηκεύετε.
• Ελέγξτε για διαρροές μετά την αλλαγή της δεξαμενής και του σετ έγχυσης.
• Να διεξάγετε την πρώτη σας ρύθμιση παρουσία του επαγγελματία υγείας.

Εγγύηση
Επισκεφθείτε τον ιστότοπο http://www.medtronicdiabetes.com/warranty.
© 2020 Medtronic. Με την επιφύλαξη παντός δικαιώματος. Το Medtronic, το λογότυπο 
Medtronic και το «Further, Together» είναι εμπορικά σήματα της Medtronic. Όλες οι άλλες 
εμπορικές ονομασίες είναι εμπορικά σήματα μιας εταιρείας της Medtronic.

• Jeśli insulina lub jakikolwiek inny płyn dostanie się do wnętrza złącza 
zestawu infuzyjnego, może na jakiś czas zatkać otwory wentylacyjne 
gwarantujące prawidłowe wypełnienie zestawu infuzyjnego. Może 
to doprowadzić do podania zbyt małej lub zbyt dużej dawki 
insuliny i wywołać hipoglikemię lub hiperglikemię. W takim 
wypadku należy zacząć ponownie, używając nowego zbiornika i zestawu 
infuzyjnego.

• Z tym zbiornikiem należy stosować wyłącznie szybko działającą insulinę 
U-100, zgodnie z zaleceniem lekarza prowadzącego.

Środki ostrożności
• Przed rozpoczęciem korzystania ze zbiornika Medtronic Extended należy 

dokładnie zapoznać się ze wszystkimi instrukcjami.
• Insulina użyta do napełnienia zbiornika powinna mieć temperaturę 

pokojową.
• Po napełnieniu zbiornika należy go natychmiast użyć. Nie przechowywać.
• Po wymianie zbiornika i zestawu infuzyjnego należy sprawdzić, czy nie 

doszło do wycieku.
• Pierwszy zestaw należy złożyć w obecności lekarza.

Gwarancja
Należy odwiedzić stronę http://www.medtronicdiabetes.com/warranty.
©2020 Medtronic. Wszelkie prawa zastrzeżone. Medtronic, logo Medtronic  
i Further, Together są znakami towarowymi firmy Medtronic. Wszystkie inne  
marki są znakami towarowymi firmy Medtronic.

posledično povzroči hiperglikemijo oziroma hipoglikemijo.  
V tem primeru zamenjajte rezervoar in infuzijski set z novim.

• S tem rezervoarjem lahko uporabljate samo hitro delujoči inzulin U-100, 
kot ga je predpisal vaš zdravnik.

Previdnostni ukrepi
• Pred uporabo rezervoarja Medtronic Extended skrbno preberite  

vsa navodila.
• Pred polnjenjem rezervoarja mora biti inzulin na sobni temperaturi.
• Ko napolnite rezervoar, ga takoj uporabite. Ne shranjujte ga.
• Ko zamenjate rezervoar in infuzijski set, se prepričajte, da ne puščata.
• Prvič nastavite pripomoček skupaj z zdravnikom.

Jamstvo
Obiščite spletno mesto http://www.medtronicdiabetes.com/warranty.
© 2020 Medtronic. Vse pravice pridržane. Medtronic, logotip Medtronic in  
Further, Together so blagovne znamke družbe Medtronic. Vse ostale znamke  
so blagovne znamke družbe Medtronic.
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EN Refer to pump and infusion set user guides for installation and filling.

FR Référez-vous aux manuels d'utilisation de la pompe et du cathéter pour l'installation et le remplissage.

DE
Informationen zur Installation und zum Füllen finden Sie in den Bedienungsanleitungen der Pumpe  
und des Infusionssets.

ES
Consulte las guías del usuario de la bomba y del equipo de infusión para ver instrucciones sobre la 
instalación y el llenado.

NL Raadpleeg de gebruiksaanwijzing bij de pomp en de infusieset voor installatie- en vulinstructies.

IT
Per l'installazione e il riempimento, fare riferimento alle guide per l'utente del microinfusore e del  
set di infusione.

NO Du finner informasjon om innsetting og fylling i bruksanvisningen for pumpen og slangesettet.

FI Katso asennus- ja täyttöohjeet pumpun ja infuusiosetin käyttöoppaista.

SV Se användarhandböckerna till pump och infusionsset för installation och fyllning.

DA Vedrørende installering og opfyldning henvises til brugsanvisningerne til pumpen og infusionssæt.

PT
Consulte os guias do utilizador da bomba de insulina e do conjunto de infusão para obter instruções  
de instalação e enchimento.

SL Navodila za namestitev in polnjenje so v uporabniškem priročniku za črpalko in infuzijski set.

CS Pokyny k instalaci a plnění naleznete v uživatelských příručkách k pumpě a infuznímu setu.

HU Az összeszereléssel és feltöltéssel kapcsolatban lásd a pumpa és az infúziós szerelék használati útmutatóját.

PL
Informacje na temat instalacji i napełniania można znaleźć w podręcznikach użytkownika pompy 
i zestawu infuzyjnego.

TR Kurulum ve dolum için pompa ve infüzyon seti kullanıcı kılavuzlarına bakın.

SK Informácie o inštalácii a plnení nájdete v používateľských príručkách k pumpe a infúznej súprave.

EL Ανατρέξτε στους οδηγούς χρήσης της αντλίας και του σετ έγχυσης για την εγκατάσταση και την πλήρωση.

RU Сведения об установке и заполнении см. в руководствах пользователя к помпе и инфузионному набору.

AR ئة. تعب المضخة وأداة التشريب لإجراء التركيب وال ة المستخدم الخاصة ب ارجع إلى أدل

HE עיין במדריכים למשתמש במשאבה ובסט העירוי בנוגע להתקנה ומילוי.

EN Batch code
FR Code de lot
DE Chargennummer
ES Número de lote
NL Partijnummer
IT Codice del lotto

NO Batchkode
FI Eräkoodi
SV Lotnummer
DA Partikode
PT Código do lote
SL Številka serije
CS Kód šarže
HU Tételkód
PL Kod partii
TR Parti kodu
SK Číslo šarže

EL
Κωδικός 
παρτίδας

RU Код партии
AR رمز التشغيلة
HE קוד אצווה

EN Caution
FR Attention
DE Achtung
ES Precaución
NL Let op
IT Attenzione

NO Forsiktig!
FI Varoitus
SV Obs!
DA Forsigtig
PT Atenção
SL Pozor
CS Upozornění
HU Figyelem
PL Przestroga
TR Dikkat
SK Upozornenie
EL Προσοχή

RU
Предостере-
жение

AR تنبيه
HE זהירות

EN Sterilized using ethylene oxide
FR Stérilisé à l'oxyde d'éthylène
DE Sterilisiert mit Ethylenoxid
ES Esterilizado mediante óxido de etileno
NL Gesteriliseerd met ethyleenoxide
IT Sterilizzato a ossido di etilene

NO Sterilisert med etylenoksid
FI Steriloitu etyleenioksidilla
SV Steriliserad med etylenoxid
DA Steriliseret med etylenoxid
PT Esterilizado com óxido de etileno
SL Sterilizirano z etilenoksidom
CS Sterilizováno ethylenoxidem
HU Etilén-oxiddal sterilizálva
PL Sterylizowano tlenkiem etylenu
TR Etilen oksit kullanılarak sterilize edilmiştir
SK Sterilizované etylénoxidom
EL Αποστειρωμένο με αιθυλενοξείδιο
RU Стерилизовано этиленоксидом
AR معقم باستخدام أكسيد الإيثيلين

HE
עבר עיקור באמצעות תחמוצת 

אתילן

EN Catalogue number
FR Numéro de référence
DE Artikelnummer
ES Número de catálogo
NL Catalogusnummer
IT Numero di catalogo

NO Artikkelnummer
FI Luettelonumero
SV Katalognummer
DA Katalognummer
PT Número de catálogo
SL Kataloška številka
CS Katalogové číslo
HU Katalógusszám
PL Numer katalogowy
TR Katalog numarası
SK Katalógové číslo
EL Αριθμός καταλόγου
RU Номер по каталогу
AR رقم الكتالوج
HE מספר קטלוגי

7

EN Duration of use (7 days) 
FR Durée d'utilisation (7 jours)
DE Verwendungsdauer (7 Tage)
ES Duración de uso (7 días)
NL Gebruiksduur (7 dagen)
IT Durata di utilizzo (7 giorni)

NO Brukstid (7 dager)
FI Käytön kesto (7 päivää)
SV Användningstid (7 dagar)
DA Varighed for brug (7 dage)
PT Duração da utilização (7 dias)
SL Trajanje uporabe (7 dni)
CS Doba použití (7 dní)
HU Használat időtartama (7 nap)
PL Czas stosowania (7 dni)
TR Kullanım süresi (7 gün)
SK Doba použitia (7 dní)
EL Διάρκεια χρήσης (7 ημέρες)
RU Длительность использования (7 дней)
AR مدة الاستخدام (7 أيام)
HE משך השימוש (7 ימים)

EN Non-pyrogenic
FR Apyrogène
DE Pyrogenfrei
ES Apirógeno
NL Niet-pyrogeen
IT Apirogeno

NO Pyrogenfritt
FI Pyrogeeniton
SV Pyrogenfri
DA Ikke-pyrogen
PT Apirogénico
SL Apirogeno
CS Apyrogenní
HU Nem pirogén
PL Produkt niepirogenny
TR Pirojenik değildir
SK Apyrogénne
EL Μη πυρετογόνο
RU Апирогенно

AR
لا ينتج عنه ارتفاع في 

درجة الحرارة
HE אינו פירוגני

EN Latex-free
FR Sans latex
DE Latexfrei
ES Sin látex
NL Latexvrij
IT Senza lattice

NO Lateksfritt
FI Lateksiton
SV Latexfri
DA Latexfri
PT Isento de látex
SL Ne vsebuje lateksa
CS Neobsahuje latex
HU Latexmentes
PL Nie zawiera lateksu
TR Lateks içermez
SK Neobsahuje latex
EL Χωρίς λάτεξ
RU Не содержит латекс
AR خالٍ من اللاتكس
HE נטול לטקס

EN Storage temperature limits
FR Limites de température de stockage
DE Temperaturbegrenzung Lagerung
ES Límites de temperatura de almacenamiento
NL Bereik opslagtemperatuur
IT Limiti di temperatura di conservazione

NO Grenser for temperatur ved oppbevaring
FI Säilytyksen lämpötilarajat
SV Gränser för temperatur vid förvaring
DA Temperaturgrænser ved opbevaring
PT Limites da temperatura de armazenamento
SL Temperaturne omejitve pri shranjevanju
CS Omezení teploty při skladování
HU Tárolási hőmérséklet határértékei

PL
Dopuszczalna temperatura 
przechowywania

TR Saklama sıcaklığı sınırları
SK Hraničné hodnoty teploty pri skladovaní
EL Όρια θερμοκρασίας αποθήκευσης
RU Температурный диапазон при хранении
AR حدود درجة حرارة التخزين
HE מגבלות טמפרטורה באחסון

EN Storage humidity limits
FR Limites d'humidité de stockage
DE Luftfeuchtebegrenzung Lagerung
ES Límites de humedad de almacenamiento
NL Luchtvochtigheidsbereik voor opslag
IT Limiti di umidità di conservazione

NO Grenser for fuktighet ved oppbevaring
FI Säilytyksen ilmankosteusrajat
SV Gränser för luftfuktighet vid förvaring
DA Grænser for luftfugtighed ved opbevaring
PT Limites da humidade de armazenamento
SL Omejitve vlažnosti pri shranjevanju
CS Omezení vlhkosti při skladování
HU Tárolási páratartalom határértékei
PL Dopuszczalna wilgotność przechowywania
TR Saklama nemi sınırları
SK Hraničné hodnoty vlhkosti pri skladovaní
EL Όρια υγρασίας αποθήκευσης
RU Диапазон влажности при хранении
AR حدود رطوبة التخزين
HE מגבלות לחות באחסון

EN Storage atmospheric pressure limits
FR Limites de pression atmosphérique de stockage
DE Luftdruckbegrenzung Lagerung
ES Límites de presión atmosférica de almacenamiento
NL Atmosferische-drukbereik voor opslag
IT Limiti della pressione atmosferica per la conservazione

NO Grenser for atmosfæretrykk ved oppbevaring
FI Säilytyksen ilmanpainerajat
SV Gränser för atmosfäriskt tryck vid förvaring
DA Grænser for atmosfærisk tryk ved opbevaring
PT Limites da pressão atmosférica de armazenamento
SL Omejitve atmosferskega tlaka med shranjevanjem
CS Mezní hodnoty atmosférického tlaku při skladování
HU A légnyomás határértékei tároláskor

PL
Dopuszczalne ciśnienie atmosferyczne podczas 
przechowywania

TR Saklama atmosfer basıncı sınırları
SK Hraničné hodnoty atmosférického tlaku pri skladovaní
EL Όρια ατμοσφαιρικής πίεσης αποθήκευσης
RU Пределы атмосферного давления при хранении
AR حدود الضغط الجوي للتخزين
HE גבולות לחץ אטמוספרי באחסון

EN Use-by date 
FR Date de péremption
DE Verwendbar bis
ES Fecha de caducidad
NL Uiterste gebruiksdatum
IT Utilizzare entro

NO Siste forbruksdag

FI
Viimeinen 
käyttöpäivämäärä

SV Används senast
DA Sidste anvendelsesdato
PT Data de validade
SL Uporabno do
CS Použít do data
HU Lejárati idő
PL Termin ważności
TR Son kullanma tarihi

SK
Dátum najneskoršej 
spotreby

EL Ημερομηνία «Χρήση έως»
RU Срок годности
AR تاريخ انتهاء الصلاحية
HE לשימוש עד תאריך

EN Do not use if package is damaged
FR Ne pas utiliser si l'emballage est endommagé
DE Bei beschädigter Verpackung nicht verwenden
ES No utilizar si el envase está dañado
NL Niet gebruiken als de verpakking beschadigd is
IT Non utilizzare se l'imballaggio non è integro

NO Skal ikke brukes hvis pakningen er skadet
FI Älä käytä, jos pakkaus on vaurioitunut
SV Får inte användas om förpackningen är skadad
DA Må ikke anvendes, hvis emballagen er beskadiget
PT Não utilizar se a embalagem estiver danificada
SL Ne uporabljajte, če je embalaža poškodovana
CS Nepoužívejte, pokud je balení poškozeno
HU Ne használja fel, ha a csomagolás sérült!
PL Nie używać w przypadku uszkodzenia opakowania
TR Ambalaj hasar görmüşse kullanmayın
SK Nepoužívajte, ak je obal poškodený

EL
Μην το χρησιμοποιείτε εάν η συσκευασία έχει 
υποστεί βλάβη

RU Не использовать при повреждении упаковки
AR لا تستخدم المنتج إذا كانت العبوة تالفة
HE אין להשתמש אם האריזה פגומה

EN Single sterile barrier system
FR Système de barrière stérile simple
DE Einfach-Sterilbarrieresystem
ES Sistema de barrera estéril única
NL Enkele steriele verpakking
IT Sistema a singola barriera sterile

NO System med enkel steril barriere
FI Yksinkertainen steriili suojusjärjestelmä
SV System med enkel sterilbarriär
DA System med enkel steril barriere
PT Sistema de barreira estéril única
SL Sistem enojne sterilne pregrade
CS Systém jedné sterilní bariéry
HU Egyszeres steril zárórendszer
PL System pojedynczej bariery sterylnej
TR Tekli steril bariyer sistemi
SK Systém jednej sterilnej bariéry
EL Σύστημα μονού στείρου φραγμού

RU
Система с единственным стерильным 
барьером

AR نظام حائل معقمّ مفرد

HE
מערכת חציצה יחידה לשמירה 

על העיקור

EN Requires prescription in the USA
FR Nécessite une prescription aux États-Unis
DE In den USA verschreibungspflichtig
ES Requiere prescripción médica en EE. UU.
NL In de VS uitsluitend op voorschrift verkrijgbaar
IT Prescrizione medica necessaria negli Stati Uniti

NO Reseptbelagt i USA
FI Edellyttää lääkärin määräystä Yhdysvalloissa
SV Receptbelagd i USA
DA Receptpligtig i USA
PT Nos E.U.A., requer receita médica
SL V ZDA se zahteva recept
CS V USA je nutný lékařský předpis

HU
Az Egyesült Államokban orvosi rendelvényre 
alkalmazható

PL
W Stanach Zjednoczonych wyrób wydawany 
wyłącznie z przepisu lekarza

TR ABD'de reçete gerektirir
SK V USA iba na lekársky predpis
EL Απαιτεί συνταγή ιατρού στις ΗΠΑ
RU В США продается по назначению врача
AR يتطلب وصفة طبية في الولايات المتحدة الأمريكية
HE בארה"ב נדרש מרשם רופא

EN Do not resterilize
FR Ne pas restériliser
DE Nicht erneut sterilisieren
ES No reesterilizar
NL Niet opnieuw steriliseren
IT Non risterilizzare

NO Skal ikke resteriliseres
FI Älä steriloi uudelleen
SV Får inte omsteriliseras
DA Må ikke resteriliseres
PT Não reesterilizar
SL Ne sterilizirajte znova
CS Znovu nesterilizujte
HU Nem újrasterilizálható
PL Nie sterylizować ponownie
TR Yeniden sterilize etmeyin
SK Opakovane nesterilizujte
EL Μην επαναποστειρώνετε

RU
Запрет на повторную 
стерилизацию

AR لا تقم بإعادة التعقيم
HE אין לעקר מחדש

EN Manufacturer
FR Fabricant
DE Hersteller
ES Fabricante
NL Fabrikant
IT Fabbricante

NO Produsent
FI Valmistaja
SV Tillverkare
DA Fabrikant
PT Fabricante
SL Izdelovalec
CS Výrobce
HU Gyártó
PL Producent
TR İmalatçı
SK Výrobca
EL Κατασκευαστής
RU Изготовитель
AR جهة التصنيع
HE היצרן

EN Manufacturing site
FR Site de fabrication
DE Produktionsstätte
ES Centro de fabricación
NL Productieplaats
IT Luogo di fabbricazione

NO Produksjonssted
FI Valmistuspaikka
SV Tillverkningsanläggning
DA Fabrikationssted
PT Local de fabrico
SL Kraj izdelave
CS Místo výroby
HU Gyártás helye
PL Zakład produkcyjny
TR Üretim yeri
SK Miesto výroby
EL Εργοστάσιο κατασκευής
RU Место производства
AR موقع التصنيع
HE אתר ייצור

EN Date of manufacture
FR Date de fabrication
DE Herstellungsdatum
ES Fecha de fabricación
NL Productiedatum
IT Data di fabbricazione

NO Produksjonsdato
FI Valmistuspäivämäärä
SV Tillverkningsdatum
DA Fabrikationsdato
PT Data de fabrico
SL Datum izdelave
CS Datum výroby
HU Gyártás ideje
PL Data produkcji
TR İmalat tarihi
SK Dátum výroby
EL Ημερομηνία κατασκευής
RU Дата изготовления
AR تاريخ التصنيع
HE תאריך ייצור

EN Consult instructions for use
FR Consulter le mode d'emploi
DE Gebrauchsanweisung beachten
ES Consultar las instrucciones de uso
NL Raadpleeg gebruiksaanwijzing
IT Consultare le istruzioni per l'uso

NO Se i bruksanvisningen
FI Katso käyttöohjeet
SV Se bruksanvisningen
DA Se brugsanvisningen
PT Ver instruções de utilização
SL Glejte navodila za uporabo
CS Čtěte návod k použití
HU Olvassa el a használati útmutatót

PL
Należy zapoznać się z instrukcją 
użytkowania

TR Kullanım talimatlarına bakın
SK Pozrite si pokyny na používanie
EL Συμβουλευτείτε τις οδηγίες χρήσης
RU См. инструкцию по применению
AR راجع تعليمات الاستعمال
HE עיין בהוראות השימוש

EN Open here
FR Ouvrir ici
DE Hier öffnen
ES Abrir aquí
NL Hier openen
IT Aprire qui

NO Åpnes her
FI Avaa tästä
SV Öppna här
DA Åbnes her
PT Abrir aqui
SL Odprite tukaj
CS Zde otevřete
HU Itt nyílik
PL Tu otwierać
TR Buradan açın
SK Tu otvoriť
EL Ανοίξτε εδώ
RU Открывать здесь
AR افتح هنا
HE פתח כאן

EN Do not re-use
FR Ne pas réutiliser
DE Nicht wiederverwenden
ES No reutilizar
NL Niet opnieuw gebruiken
IT Non riutilizzare

NO Skal ikke brukes flere ganger
FI Älä käytä uudelleen
SV Får inte återanvändas
DA Må ikke genanvendes
PT Não reutilizável
SL Za enkratno uporabo
CS Nepoužívat opětovně
HU Tilos ismételten felhasználni
PL Nie używać ponownie
TR Yeniden kullanmayın
SK Nepoužívajte opakovane
EL Μην επαναχρησιμοποιείτε

RU
Запрет на повторное 
применение

AR لا تعُِد الاستخدام
HE לא לשימוש חוזר

EN Medical device
FR Appareil médical
DE Medizinprodukt

ES
Dispositivo médico 
(bomba insulina)

NL Medisch hulpmiddel
IT Dispositivo medico

NO Medisinsk utstyr
FI Lääkinnällinen laite
SV Medicinteknisk produkt
DA Medicinsk enhed
PT Dispositivo médico
SL Medicinski pripomoček
CS Zdravotnický prostředek
HU Gyógyászati készülék
PL Urządzenie medyczne
TR Tıbbi cihaz
SK Zdravotnícka pomôcka

EL
Ιατροτεχνολογικό 
προϊόν

RU Медицинское изделие
AR جهاز طبي
HE מכשיר רפואי

English
Indications for Use
This reservoir is indicated for the subcutaneous infusion of insulin from 
compatible Medtronic insulin pumps and Medtronic Extended infusion sets.
Refer to your Medtronic insulin pump user guide for compatibility.

Contraindications
This reservoir is contraindicated for the infusion of blood or blood products.

Warnings
• Do not use with two or three day infusion sets. The reservoir may only be 

used for up to seven days with use of the Medtronic Extended infusion 
set. Use of the reservoir with two or three day infusion sets may lead to 
hyperglycemia or diabetic ketoacidosis.

• Do not use the reservoir for more than seven days. Using the reservoir for 
more than seven days may result in the delivery of too little insulin, which 
may cause hyperglycemia.

• Reservoir and transfer guard are sterile, nonpyrogenic, and for single use 
only.

• Do not clean or resterilize. Reuse of the reservoir may lead to any one of the 
following: insulin degradation, infection, inaccurate medication delivery, or 
leaks which may cause damage to the pump.

• Do not use if package has been opened or damaged.
• Dispose of transfer guard safely in sharps container.
• Failure to remove trapped air from reservoir may result in inaccurate delivery 

of medication.
• If insulin, or any liquid, gets inside the tubing connector, it can temporarily 

block the vents that allow the pump to properly fill the infusion set. This 
may result in the delivery of too little or too much insulin, which can 
cause hyperglycemia or hypoglycemia. If this occurs, start over with a 
new reservoir and infusion set.

Español
Indicaciones de uso
Este reservorio está indicado para la infusión subcutánea de insulina desde 
bombas de insulina de Medtronic compatibles y equipos de infusión Medtronic 
Extended.
Consulte la compatibilidad en la guía del usuario de su bomba de insulina  
de Medtronic.

Contraindicaciones
Este reservorio no debe utilizarse para la infusión de sangre o productos 
sanguíneos.

Advertencias
• No lo utilice con equipos de infusión indicados para dos o tres días.  

El reservorio solo se puede utilizar durante un máximo de siete días con el 
equipo de infusión Medtronic Extended. Si el reservorio se utiliza con equipos 
de infusión indicados para dos o tres días puede provocar hiperglucemia  
o cetoacidosis diabética.

• No utilice el reservorio durante más de siete días. El uso del reservorio 
durante más de siete días puede provocar la infusión de una cantidad  
de insulina insuficiente, lo cual puede causar una hiperglucemia.

• El reservorio y el protector de transferencia son estériles, apirógenos y válidos 
para un solo uso.

• No los limpie ni reesterilice. La reutilización del reservorio puede provocar 
cualquiera de los siguientes problemas: degradación de la insulina, infección, 
administración inexacta de la medicación, o fugas que pueden dañar la 
bomba.

• No lo utilice si el embalaje está abierto o dañado.
• Deseche el protector de transferencia de forma segura en un recipiente para 

objetos cortantes.

Norsk
Indikasjoner for bruk
Dette reservoaret er indisert for subkutan infusjon av insulin ved hjelp av 
kompatible Medtronic-insulinpumper og Medtronic Extended-slangesett.
Du finner informasjon om kompatibilitet i bruksanvisningen for Medtronic-
insulinpumpen.

Kontraindikasjoner
Dette reservoaret er kontraindisert for infusjon av blod eller blodprodukter.

Advarsler
• Skal ikke brukes med slangesett for to eller tre dager. Reservoaret skal kun 

brukes i opptil sju dager ved bruk av Medtronic Extended-slangesettet. Bruk 
av reservoaret med slangesett for to eller tre dager kan føre til hyperglykemi 
eller diabetisk ketoacidose.

• Bruk ikke reservoaret i mer enn sju dager. Bruk av reservoaret i mer enn 
sju dager kan føre til at det tilføres for lite insulin, noe som kan forårsake 
hyperglykemi.

• Reservoaret og adapteren er sterile, pyrogenfrie og kun til engangsbruk.
• Skal ikke rengjøres eller resteriliseres. Hvis reservoaret brukes flere ganger, 

kan det føre til følgende: dårligere kvalitet på insulinet, infeksjon, unøyaktig 
medikamenttilførsel eller lekkasjer som kan skade pumpen.

• Skal ikke brukes hvis pakningen har blitt åpnet eller skadet.
• Adapteren skal kastes i en sprøyteboks.
• Hvis du ikke fjerner innestengt luft fra reservoaret, kan det føre til unøyaktig 

medikamenttilførsel.
• Hvis insulin eller en annen væske kommer inn i slangekoblingen, kan dette 

midlertidig blokkere ventilene som sørger for at pumpen kan fylle slangesettet 
på riktig måte. Dette kan føre til at det tilføres for lite eller for mye 
insulin, noe som kan forårsake hyperglykemi eller hypoglykemi.  
Hvis dette skjer, må du starte på nytt med et nytt reservoar og slangesett.

Français
Indications d'utilisation
Ce réservoir est indiqué pour la perfusion sous-cutanée d'insuline avec les 
pompes à insuline de Medtronic et les cathéters de Medtronic Extended 
compatibles.
Référez-vous au manuel d'utilisation de votre pompe à insuline de Medtronic 
pour la compatibilité.

Contre-indications
L'utilisation de ce réservoir pour la perfusion de sang ou autre produit sanguin 
est contre-indiquée.

Avertissements
• N'utilisez pas ce réservoir avec les cathéters prévus pour deux ou trois jours. 

Le réservoir peut uniquement être utilisé pendant un maximum de sept jours 
avec le cathéter de Medtronic Extended. L'utilisation du réservoir avec des 
cathéters prévus pour deux ou trois jours peut conduire à une hyperglycémie 
ou une acidocétose diabétique.

• N'utilisez pas le réservoir pendant plus de sept jours. L'utilisation du réservoir 
pendant plus de sept jours peut entraîner l'administration d'une quantité 
insuffisante d'insuline susceptible de provoquer une hyperglycémie.

• Le réservoir et la bague de transfert sont stériles, apyrogènes et à usage 
unique exclusivement.

• Ne nettoyez pas et ne restérilisez pas. La réutilisation du réservoir peut 
entraîner l'une des situations suivantes : une dégradation de l'insuline, une 
infection, un débit de médicaments imprévisible ou des fuites qui peuvent 
endommager la pompe.

• Ne pas l'utiliser si l'emballage a été ouvert ou endommagé.
• Jetez la bague de transfert dans un conteneur pour objets pointus.
• Si l'air à l'intérieur du réservoir n'est pas éliminé on risque une administration 

inexacte du médicament.

Nederlands
Gebruiksindicaties
Dit reservoir is bedoeld voor het onderhuids toedienen van insuline uit 
compatibele Medtronic-insulinepompen en Medtronic Extended-infusiesets.
Raadpleeg de gebruiksaanwijzing bij uw Medtronic-insulinepomp voor 
informatie over compatibiliteit.

Contra-indicaties
Dit reservoir is niet geschikt voor de infusie van bloed of bloedproducten.

Waarschuwingen
• Niet gebruiken met infusiesets voor twee- of driedaags gebruik. Het reservoir 

mag samen met de Medtronic Extended-infusieset maar maximaal zeven 
dagen lang worden gebruikt. Als u het reservoir gebruikt met infusiesets voor 
twee- of driedaags gebruik kan dit leiden tot hyperglykemie of diabetische 
ketoacidose.

• Gebruik het reservoir niet langer dan zeven dagen. Als het reservoir langer 
dan zeven dagen wordt gebruikt, kan dat ertoe leiden dat er te weinig 
insuline wordt toegediend, met hyperglykemie als mogelijk gevolg.

• Het reservoir en de overdrachtbeveiliging zijn steriel, niet-pyrogeen en 
uitsluitend voor eenmalig gebruik.

• Niet reinigen of hersteriliseren. Meermalig gebruik van het reservoir 
kan leiden tot: achteruitgang van de insuline, infectie, onnauwkeurige 
medicijnafgifte of lekkage waardoor de pomp beschadigd raakt.

• Niet gebruiken als de verpakking geopend of beschadigd is.
• Gooi de overdrachtbeveiliging weg in een afvalbak voor naalden.
• Verwijder alle lucht uit het reservoir om een onnauwkeurige medicijnafgifte 

te voorkomen.
• Indien insuline of een andere vloeistof in de binnenzijde van de 

katheterconnector komt, kan dat leiden tot een tijdelijke blokkering van 
de ventielen die nodig zijn voor een juiste vulprocedure van de infusieset. 

Suomi
Käyttöaiheet
Tämä säiliö on tarkoitettu insuliinin ihonalaiseen infuusioon yhteensopivilla 
Medtronic-infuusiopumpuilla ja Medtronic Extended - infuusioseteillä.
Tarkista yhteensopivuus Medtronic-insuliinipumppusi käyttöoppaasta.

Vasta-aiheet
Säiliötä ei saa käyttää veren tai verivalmisteiden infuusioon.

Vaarat
• Älä käytä tuotetta kahden tai kolmen päivän infuusiosettien kanssa. Säiliötä 

voidaan käyttää vain enintään seitsemän päivää Medtronic Extended 
- infuusiosetin yhteydessä. Säiliön käyttäminen kahden tai kolmen päivän 
infuusiosettien kanssa voi johtaa hyperglykemiaan tai diabeettiseen 
ketoasidoosiin.

• Älä käytä säiliötä yli seitsemää päivää. Säiliön käyttäminen yli seitsemän 
päivän ajan saattaa johtaa insuliinin liian vähäiseen annosteluun, joka 
saattaa aiheuttaa hyperglykemian.

• Säiliö ja siirtosuojus ovat steriilejä, pyrogeenittomia ja kertakäyttöisiä.
• Älä puhdista tai steriloi tuotetta uudelleen. Jos säiliötä käytetään uudelleen, 

seurauksena voi olla jokin seuraavista: insuliinin pilaantuminen, infektio, 
lääkkeen epätarkka annostelu tai vuotoja, jotka voivat vaurioittaa pumppua.

• Älä käytä tuotetta, jos pakkaus on avattu tai vaurioitunut.
• Hävitä siirtosuojus turvallisesti pistävän ja viiltävän jätteen mukana.
• Jos säiliöön jäänyttä ilmaa ei poisteta, lääkkeen annostelu voi olla 

epätarkkaa.
• Jos insuliinia tai mitä tahansa nestettä pääsee letkuliittimen sisään, 

se voi tilapäisesti tukkia aukot, joita pumppu tarvitsee infuusiosetin 
asianmukaiseen täyttöön. Tämä saattaa johtaa insuliinin liian  
vähäiseen tai liian runsaaseen annosteluun, joka voi aiheuttaa  
 

Deutsch
Verwendungszweck
Dieses Reservoir ist indiziert zur Verwendung bei der subkutanen Infusion von 
Insulin mit kompatiblen Medtronic Insulinpumpen und Medtronic Extended 
Infusionssets.
Informationen zur Kompatibilität finden Sie in der Bedienungsanleitung  
Ihrer Medtronic Insulinpumpe.

Kontraindikationen
Dieses Reservoir darf nicht für die Infusion von Blut oder Blutprodukten 
eingesetzt werden.

Warnhinweise
• Nicht mit Infusionssets einsetzen, die für zwei oder drei Tage verwendet 

werden können. Das Reservoir darf nur bis zu sieben Tage verwendet 
werden, wenn es mit einem Medtronic Extended Infusionssets eingesetzt 
wird. Bei Einsatz des Reservoirs mit Infusionssets, die für zwei oder drei Tage 
verwendet werden können, kann es zu Hyperglykämie oder diabetischer 
Ketoazidose kommen.

• Das Reservoir darf nicht länger als sieben Tage verwendet werden. Bei einer 
Verwendung des Reservoirs für mehr als sieben Tage wird möglicherweise zu 
wenig Insulin abgegeben, was eine Hyperglykämie auslösen kann.

• Reservoir und Transferschutz sind steril, pyrogenfrei und nur zur einmaligen 
Verwendung vorgesehen.

• Nicht reinigen oder resterilisieren. Das Wiederverwenden des Reservoirs kann 
diese Folgen haben: Beeinträchtigung des Insulins, Infektionen, ungenaue 
Arzneimittelabgabe oder Lecks, die die Pumpe beschädigen können.

• Nicht verwenden, wenn die Verpackung bereits geöffnet oder beschädigt 
wurde.

• Den Transferschutz in einem Abfallbehälter für spitze und scharfe 
Gegenstände entsorgen.

Italiano
Indicazioni per l'uso
Il serbatoio è indicato per l'infusione sottocutanea di insulina con i set di 
infusione Medtronic Extended e i microinfusori di insulina Medtronic compatibili.
Per la compatibilità, fare riferimento alla guida per l'utente del microinfusore di 
insulina Medtronic.

Controindicazioni
Il serbatoio è controindicato per l'infusione di sangue o prodotti ematici.

Avvertenze
• Non usare con i set di infusione concepiti per due o tre giorni di utilizzo.  

È possibile utilizzare il serbatoio per un massimo di sette giorni soltanto  
con il set di infusione Medtronic Extended. Se il serbatoio viene utilizzato  
con un set di infusione concepito per due o tre giorni di utilizzo possono 
verificarsi iperglicemia o chetoacidosi diabetica.

• Non utilizzare il serbatoio per più di sette giorni. L'utilizzo del serbatoio  
per più di sette giorni può infatti determinare un'erogazione di insulina  
a dosaggi troppo bassi, con conseguente rischio di iperglicemia.

• Il serbatoio e il dispositivo di trasferimento sono sterili, apirogeni ed 
esclusivamente monouso.

• Non pulirlo o risterilizzarlo. Il riutilizzo del serbatoio può determinare una 
delle seguenti condizioni: degradazione dell'insulina, infezione, erogazione 
del farmaco inaccurata o perdite, con conseguenti danni al microinfusore.

• Non utilizzare se la confezione è danneggiata o aperta.
• Smaltire il dispositivo di trasferimento in un apposito contenitore per oggetti 

appuntiti.
• La mancata rimozione dell'aria presente nel serbatoio può comportare 

un'erogazione del farmaco inaccurata.
• Qualora l'insulina o qualsiasi altro liquido venisse a contatto con la parte 

interna del connettore del catetere, i fori di ventilazione, che permettono 

Svenska
Indikationer för användning
Denna reservoar är indicerad för subkutan infusion av insulin från kompatibla 
infusionspumpar från Medtronic och Medtronic Extended-infusionsset.
Se användarhandboken till din Medtronic-insulinpump för kompatibilitet.

Kontraindikationer
Reservoaren är kontraindicerad för infusion av blod eller blodprodukter.

Varningar
• Får inte användas med två- eller tredagars infusionsset. Reservoaren 

får endast användas i upp till sju dagar vid användning av Medtronic 
Extended-infusionssetet. Användning av reservoaren med två- eller tredagars 
infusionsset kan leda till hyperglykemi eller diabetisk ketoacidos.

• Reservoaren får inte användas i mer än sju dagar. Om reservoaren används i 
mer än sju dagar kan det leda till att för lite insulin tillförs, vilket kan orsaka 
hyperglykemi.

• Reservoar och adapter är sterila, pyrogenfria och endast för engångsbruk.
• Får inte rengöras eller omsteriliseras. Återanvändning av reservoaren kan 

leda till någon av följande: försämrat insulin, infektion, felaktig dosering  
av medicin och/eller läckor som kan skada pumpen.

• Använd inte produkten om förpackningen har öppnats eller skadats.
• Kassera adaptern på säkert sätt i en behållare för skärande/stickande avfall.
• Om inte instängd luft avlägsnas från reservoaren kan det resultera i felaktig 

dosering av läkemedlet.
• Om insulin eller vätska skulle komma in i slangkopplingen kan det tillfälligt 

blockera de ventilationshål som gör att pumpen kan fylla infusionssetet 
korrekt. Följden av detta kan bli att för lite eller för mycket insulin 
tillförs, vilket kan leda till hyperglykemi eller hypoglykemi. Om detta 
skulle ske, börja om med en ny reservoar och ett nytt infusionsset.

• Only rapid-acting U-100 insulin, as prescribed by your physician, should 
be used with this reservoir.

Precautions
• Read all instructions carefully before using the Medtronic Extended 

Reservoir.
• Insulin should be at room temperature before filling reservoir.
• Once reservoir is filled, use promptly. Do not store.
• Check for leaks after changing the reservoir and infusion set.
• Conduct your first setup in the presence of your healthcare professional.

Warranty
Visit http://www.medtronicdiabetes.com/warranty.
© 2020 Medtronic. All rights reserved. Medtronic, Medtronic logo and Further, Together 
are trademarks of Medtronic. All other brands are trademarks of a Medtronic company.

• Si no elimina el aire del reservorio puede producirse una administración 
incorrecta de la medicación.

• La entrada de insulina, o de cualquier otro líquido, en la estructura 
interna del conector del tubo puede bloquear temporalmente los 
conductos de ventilación que permiten que la bomba llene correctamente 
el equipo de infusión. Esto puede provocar la infusión de una 
cantidad insuficiente o excesiva de insulina, lo cual puede causar 
una hiperglucemia o una hipoglucemia. Si esto sucede, empiece de 
cero con un reservorio y un equipo de infusión nuevos.

• Con este reservorio solo debe usarse insulina U-100 de acción rápida, 
conforme a la prescripción del médico.

Medidas preventivas
• Lea atentamente todas las instrucciones antes de utilizar el reservorio 

Medtronic Extended.
• La insulina debe estar a temperatura ambiente antes de llenar el 

reservorio.
• Una vez que se ha llenado el reservorio, debe utilizarlo de inmediato.  

No lo guarde.
• Compruebe que no existen pérdidas en el reservorio ni el equipo de 

infusión.
• Lleve a cabo la primera configuración bajo la supervisión de su equipo 

médico.

Garantía
Visite http://www.medtronicdiabetes.com/warranty.
© 2020 Medtronic. Reservados todos los derechos. Medtronic, el logotipo de Medtronic 
y Further, Together son marcas comerciales de Medtronic. Todas las demás marcas son 
marcas comerciales de una compañía de Medtronic.

• Kun hurtigvirkende U-100-insulin, som foreskrevet av legen, skal brukes 
med dette reservoaret.

Forholdsregler
• Les alle instruksjonene nøye før du bruker Medtronic Extended-reservoaret.
• Insulinet skal ha romtemperatur før reservoaret fylles.
• Når du har fylt reservoaret, skal det brukes med en gang. Det skal ikke 

oppbevares.
• Kontroller om det er lekkasje etter at du har byttet reservoaret og 

slangesettet.
• Diabetesteamet skal være til stede første gang du klargjør utstyret.

Garanti
Se http://www.medtronicdiabetes.com/warranty.
© 2020 Medtronic. Med enerett. Medtronic, Medtronic-logoen og  
Further, Together er varemerker for Medtronic. Alle andre merker er 
varemerker som tilhører et Medtronic-selskap.

• Évitez que de l'insuline ou tout autre liquide ne pénètre dans le 
connecteur de la tubulure ; ceci peut temporairement bloquer les évents 
qui permettent à la pompe de remplir le cathéter correctement. Ceci 
peut entraîner l'administration d'une quantité insuffisante ou 
excessive d'insuline susceptible de provoquer une hyperglycémie 
ou une hypoglycémie. Dans ce cas, recommencez avec un nouveau 
réservoir et un nouveau cathéter.

• Il convient d'utiliser uniquement l'insuline U-100 à action rapide, 
prescrite par votre médecin, avec ce réservoir.

Précautions
• Lisez soigneusement toutes les instructions avant d'utiliser le réservoir  

de Medtronic Extended.
• L'insuline doit être à température ambiante avant de remplir le réservoir.
• Une fois le réservoir rempli, utilisez-le dans les plus brefs délais. Ne le 

stockez pas.
• Vérifiez l'absence de fuites après le changement du réservoir et du 

cathéter.
• Nous recommandons d'effectuer la première mise en place en présence 

de votre professionnel de santé.

Garantie
Consultez http://www.medtronicdiabetes.com/warranty.
© 2020 Medtronic. Tous droits réservés. Medtronic, le logo de Medtronic et  
Further, Together sont des marques commerciales de Medtronic. Toutes les  
autres marques sont des marques commerciales d'une société Medtronic.

Dat kan ertoe leiden dat er te weinig of te veel insuline wordt 
toegediend, met hyperglykemie of hypoglykemie als mogelijk 
gevolg. Als dat gebeurt, moet u opnieuw beginnen met een nieuw 
reservoir en een nieuwe infusieset.

• Met dit reservoir mag alleen snelwerkende E-100-insuline,  
zoals voorgeschreven door uw arts, worden gebruikt.

Voorzorgsmaatregelen
• Lees alle instructies zorgvuldig voordat u het Medtronic  

Extended-reservoir gebruikt.
• Laat de insuline eerst op kamertemperatuur komen vóór  

u het reservoir vult.
• Gebruik het reservoir onmiddellijk na het vullen. Bewaar het niet.
• Controleer het reservoir en de infusieset na het verwisselen op lekkage.
• Verwissel het reservoir en de infusieset de eerste keer samen met uw 

zorgprofessional.

Garantie
Ga naar http://www.medtronicdiabetes.com/warranty.
© 2020 Medtronic. Alle rechten voorbehouden. Medtronic, het Medtronic-logo 
en Further, Together zijn handelsmerken van Medtronic. Alle andere merken zijn 
handelsmerken van (een dochteronderneming van) Medtronic.

hyperglykemian tai hypoglykemian. Jos näin käy, aloita alusta 
uudella säiliöllä ja infuusiosetillä.

• Säiliössä saa käyttää vain lääkärin määräämää pikavaikutteista U-100-
insuliinia.

Varotoimet
• Lue kaikki ohjeet huolellisesti ennen Medtronic Extended - säiliön 

käyttämistä.
• Insuliinin on oltava huoneenlämpöistä ennen säiliön täyttämistä.
• Kun olet täyttänyt säiliön, käytä se heti. Älä säilytä sitä.
• Tarkista vuodot säiliön ja infuusiosetin vaihdon jälkeen.
• Tee ensimmäinen asennus terveydenhuollon ammattilaisen läsnä ollessa.

Takuu
Katso http://www.medtronicdiabetes.com/warranty.
© 2020 Medtronic. Kaikki oikeudet pidätetään. Medtronic, Medtronic-logo ja  
Further, Together ovat Medtronic-yhtiön tavaramerkkejä. Kaikki muut tuotemerkit  
ovat jonkin Medtronic-yhtiön tavaramerkkejä.

• Wird eingeschlossene Luft nicht vollständig aus dem Reservoir 
ausgetrieben, kann es zu einer ungenauen Abgabe des Arzneimittels 
kommen.

• Wenn Insulin oder eine andere Flüssigkeit in den Konnektor des Schlauchs 
gelangt, können hierdurch zeitweilig die Entlüftungsöffnungen blockiert 
werden, die eine korrekte Befüllung des Infusionssets durch die Pumpe 
ermöglichen. Dies kann zur Folge haben, dass zu wenig oder zu 
viel Insulin abgegeben wird, was in einer Hyperglykämie oder 
Hypoglykämie resultieren kann. In diesem Fall muss ein neues 
Reservoir und ein neues Infusionsset verwendet werden.

• Mit diesem Reservoir darf nur das von Ihrem Arzt verordnete schnell 
wirksame U-100-Insulin verwendet werden.

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen
• Lesen Sie alle Anweisungen aufmerksam durch, bevor Sie das Medtronic 

Extended Reservoir verwenden.
• Insulin muss vor dem Füllen des Reservoirs Raumtemperatur 

angenommen haben.
• Das Reservoir darf erst unmittelbar vor der Verwendung gefüllt werden. 

Gefüllte Reservoirs dürfen nicht gelagert werden.
• Nach dem Auswechseln des Reservoirs und des Infusionssets ist das 

Pumpensystem auf Dichtigkeit zu überprüfen.
• Das erstmalige Einrichten des Pumpensystems muss in Anwesenheit  

des Diabetes-Beraters erfolgen.

Garantieerklärung
Siehe http://www.medtronicdiabetes.com/warranty.
© 2020 Medtronic. Alle Rechte vorbehalten. Medtronic, das Medtronic Logo sowie 
Further, Together sind Marken von Medtronic. Alle anderen Marken sind Marken eines 
Medtronic Unternehmens.

al microinfusore di effettuare correttamente il riempimento del set 
di infusione, potrebbero venire ostruiti temporaneamente. Ciò può 
determinare un'erogazione di insulina a dosaggi troppo bassi o 
troppo alti e, di conseguenza, causare una potenziale condizione 
di iperglicemia o ipoglicemia. In tal caso, ripetere la procedura 
utilizzando un serbatoio e un set di infusione nuovi.

• Con il serbatoio, utilizzare esclusivamente insulina U-100 di tipo analogo 
rapido come prescritto dal medico.

Precauzioni
• Leggere attentamente tutte le istruzioni prima di utilizzare  

il serbatoio Medtronic Extended.
• Assicurarsi che l'insulina abbia raggiunto la temperatura ambiente  

prima di riempire il serbatoio.
• Utilizzare immediatamente il serbatoio una volta riempito;  

non conservarlo in alcun modo.
• Dopo avere sostituito il serbatoio e il set di infusione, verificare che  

non vi siano perdite.
• Prima di utilizzarlo per la prima volta, eseguire la preparazione in 

presenza del proprio medico curante.

Garanzia
Visitare il sito http://www.medtronicdiabetes.com/warranty.
© 2020 Medtronic. Tutti i diritti riservati. Medtronic, il logo Medtronic e Further, Together 
sono marchi di fabbrica di Medtronic. Tutti gli altri nomi commerciali sono marchi di 
fabbrica di una società Medtronic.

• Endast snabbverkande insulin 100 E/ml, enligt förskrivning från din 
läkare, får användas tillsammans med denna reservoar.

Försiktighetsåtgärder
• Läs alla anvisningar noggrant innan Medtronic Extended-reservoaren 

används.
• Insulinet bör vara rumstempererat innan reservoaren fylls.
• När reservoaren väl är fylld ska den användas snarast. Får inte sparas 

till senare.
• Kontrollera om det finns några läckor sedan reservoar och infusionsset 

bytts ut.
• Gör den första inställningen tillsammans med sjukvårdspersonalen.

Garanti
Gå till http://www.medtronicdiabetes.com/warranty.
© 2020 Medtronic. Med ensamrätt. Medtronic, Medtronic-logotypen och  
Further, Together är varumärken som tillhör Medtronic. Alla andra märken  
är varumärken som tillhör ett Medtronic-företag.

EN Authorized representative in the European Community
FR Représentant agréé dans la Communauté européenne
DE Bevollmächtigter in der Europäischen Gemeinschaft
ES Representante autorizado en la Comunidad Europea
NL Geautoriseerd vertegenwoordiger in de Europese Gemeenschap
IT Rappresentante autorizzato nella Comunità europea

NO Autorisert representant i Det europeiske fellesskap
FI Valtuutettu edustaja Euroopan yhteisön alueella
SV Auktoriserad representant inom EG
DA Autoriseret repræsentant i Det Europæiske Fællesskab
PT Representante autorizado na Comunidade Europeia
SL Pooblaščeni predstavnik v Evropski skupnosti
CS Zplnomocněný zástupce v Evropském společenství
HU Hivatalos képviselet az Európai Közösségben
PL Autoryzowany przedstawiciel we Wspólnocie Europejskiej
TR Avrupa Topluluğu'ndaki yetkili temsilci
SK Autorizovaný zástupca v Európskom spoločenstve
EL Εξουσιοδοτημένος αντιπρόσωπος στην Ευρωπαϊκή Κοινότητα
RU Уполномоченный представитель в Европейском сообществе
AR الوكيل المعتمد في المجموعة الأوروبية
HE נציג מורשה בקהילה האירופית

EN Recyclable, contains recycled content
FR Recyclable, contient des éléments recyclés
DE Recyclingfähig, enthält recycelte Materialien
ES Reciclable, tiene contenido reciclado
NL Recyclebaar, bevat gerecyclede inhoud
IT Riciclabile, contiene materiale riciclato

NO Resirkulerbart, inneholder resirkulert materiale
FI Kierrätettävä, sisältää kierrätettyä materiaalia
SV Återvinningsbar, innehåller återvunnet material
DA Genanvendelig, indeholder genbrugsmaterialer
PT Reciclável, contém conteúdo reciclado
SL Za reciklažo, vsebuje recikliran material
CS Recyklovatelné, obsahuje recyklovaný obsah
HU Újrahasznosítható, újrahasznosított elemeket tartalmaz
PL Podlega recyclingowi, zawiera materiał podlegający recyclingowi
TR Geri dönüştürülebilir, geri dönüştürülmüş içerik içerir
SK Recyklovateľné, obsahuje recyklované materiály
EL Ανακυκλώσιμο, έχει ανακυκλωμένο περιεχόμενο

RU
Подлежит вторичной переработке, содержит переработанные 
материалы

AR قابل لإعادة التدوير، يحتوي على محتوى معاد تدويره
HE ניתן למחזור, מכיל חומרים ממוחזרים
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